



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4203/2017 & CM No.18394/2017 (for stay)**

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr.Ruchir Mishra & Mr.Mukesh Kr.
Tiwari, Advocates.

versus

SADHANA TRIPATHI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

% **15.12.2017**

1. As per office report, respondent No.1 has been served. Respondent Nos.3 and 4 stands served, however, none of the respondents have been appeared nor file their counter affidavits, nor has the counsel entered appearance on their behalf.
2. Counter affidavits be filed within four weeks with a copy to the other side. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. Respondent No.2 remains unserved. Counsel for the petitioners is directed to file fresh process fee in respect of respondent No.2 within one week for effecting service by speed post and courier, returnable before the Registrar on 23.03.2018, for completion of service and pleadings.



3. List in Court on 18.09.2018.
4. Interim orders to continue till further orders.

HIMA KOHLI, J

REKHA PALLI, J

DECEMBER 15, 2017/gm

W.P.(C) 4203/2017

page 2 of 2