



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4203/2017**

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Mr. Sanjiv Kr. Saxena, Mr. Mukesh Kr. Tiwari, Ms. Reba Jena Mishra and Ms. Poonam Mishra, Advs.

versus

SADHANA TRIPATHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Padma Kumar S. and Mr. Thithiksha Padmam, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

ORDER

%

10.02.2023

We take on record the submission made by Mr. Padma Kumar that insofar as respondent No.2 is concerned, no grievance subsists after the notification of New Recruitment Rules in 2018, that is after the filing of the petition.

List on August 03, 2023.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

GAURANG KANTH, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2023/ds